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WESTPAC SECURITIES ADMINISTRATION LTD ACN000 049 472BETWEEN:

First Appellant

BT FUNDS MANAGEMENT LTD ACN002 916 458

SecondAppellant

and

10

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Respondent

APPELLANTS' SUBMISSIONS

icationInternet publ

These submissions are in a formsuitable for publication on the internet.

Part I

1.
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Concisestatement of issues.
.Part I20

2. The three issues that arise in thisappeal:

What is the proper approach to the objective limb of personal advice in(a)

s 766B(3)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Act)? Does it depend on the

expectationof a reasonable person that the advice provider had in fact considered

the recipient’spersonal circumstances, or an expectation that the advice provider

$
6
9
/2
0
2
0

should have considered thoseinterestsin theacting recipient’s best

circumstances?

Does “consideration” of a person’spersonal circumstances within the meaningof(b)

s 766B(3) require that the advice provider engage with and evaluate those

How much of a person’s “objectives, financial situation or needs” must have

circumstances in formulating the advice?

(c)

30

been considered by an advice provider before the advice is “personal advice”

under s 766B(3)?

10 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA 

SYDNEY REGISTRY No. S69 of2020 

BETWEEN: WESTPAC SECURITIES ADMINISTRATION LTD ACN 000 049 472 

First Appellant 

BT FUNDS MANAGEMENT LTD ACN 002 916 458 

Second Appellant 

and 

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION 

Respondent 

APPELLANTS' SUBMISSIONS 

Part I: Internet publication 

1. These submissions are in a fom1 suitable for publication on the internet. 

20 Part II: Concise statement of issues 

2. The three issues that arise in this appeal: 

(a) What is the proper approach to the objective limb of personal advice in 

s 766B(3)(b) of the Corporations Act 200 I (Cth) (Act)? Does .it depend on the 

expectation of a reasonable person that the advice provider had in fact considered 

the recipient's personal circumstances, or an expectation that the advice provider 

acting in the recipient's best interests should have considered those 

circumstances? 

(b) Does "consideration" of a person's personal circumstances within the meaning of 

s 766B(3) require that the advice provider engage with and evaluate those 

30 circumstances in formulating the advice? 

(c) How much of a person's "objectives, financial situation or needs" must have 

been considered by an advice provider before the advice is "personal advice" 

under s 766B(3)? 
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Section 78Bof the JudiciaryAct 1903 (Cth)

3. No notice is requiredunder s 78Bof the JudiciaryAct 1903 (Cth).

*
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Reasons for judgment of primary and intermediatecourtPart [V

Westpac Securities Administration Ltd(2019) 133 ACSR1.

Investments Commission v Westpac Securities Administration Ltd (2019) 373 ALR

4. The decisionat first instance is AustralianSecurities and Investments Commission v

455: 141 ACSR1.

5. The decisionof theFull Court of theFederal Court is Australian Securities and

10

Facts°

°Part V

BTbrand. During2014, Westpac invited existing BTcustomers to consolidate their

external superannuation accounts into their BTaccounts. Eachof the 15 customers! the

subject of ASIC’s claimreceived fromWestpac one or more form letters or emails”

potential to save on fees and (2) the convenience and easeofmanagement in havingall

6. The appellants (together, Westpac) were issuers of superannuation products under the

highlighting thepotential benefits of rollingover superannuation, namely (1) the

of one’s super in one place (“manageability”), and offering toconduct a searchof other

superannuation accounts the customer may hold withother providers. These benefits

P
a
g
e
3

were the samegeneral benefits identified by ASIC on its “Moneysmart” website, which20

taken up Westpac’s offer to conduct a searchof other superannuation accounts the

encouraged consumers to consolidate their superannuation accounts.*

7. Westpac called eachof the 15 customers. In all but twocases, the customer had already

customermight hold. The Westpac representative provided the customers with any

relevant search results and offered toeffect the rollover of the customer’s external

$
6
9
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0
2
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construction raised on theappeal can be illustrated by reference toCustomer 1:

Westpac sent Customer 1 a letter dated 23 July 2014, enclosing her annual super(a)

superannuation accounts into their BT account over the telephone.

8. The natureof the customer interactionsrelevant to the questionof statutory

statement, which relevantly contained two generic messages: that combining30

' Only 14 customers were in issue in theFull Court, the primary judge (GleesonJ) having found that the call
to Customer 3 didnot involve the provisionof financial product adviceof anykind, a findingnot challenged
by the respondent (ASIC) in theFull Court.
* Appellants' Bookof FurtherMaterial (AFM) at AFM6, 9, 31 and45.

3 See at PJ [10] (CAB21), AFM208.

10 
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Part III: Section 78B of the Judiciary Act 1903 (Cth) 

3. No notice is required under s 78B of the Judiciary Act 1903 (Cth). 

Part IV: Reasons for judgment of primary and intermediate court 

4. The decision at first instance is Australian Securities and Investments Conimission v 

Westpac Securities Administration Ltd (2019) 133 ACSR 1. 

5. The decision of the Full Court of the Federal Court is Australian Securities and 

Investments Commission v Westpac Securities Administration Ltd (2019) 373 ALR 

455; 141 ACSR l. 

Part V: Facts 

6. The appellants (together, Westpac) were issuers of superannuation products under the 

BT brand. During 2014, Westpac invited existing BT customers to consolidate their 

external superannuation accounts into their BT accounts. Each of the 15 customers' the 

subject of ASIC's claim received from Westpac one or more form letters or emails2 

highlighting the potential benefits of rolling over superannuation, namely (1) the 

potential to save on fees and (2) the convenience and ease of management in having all 

of one's super in one place ("manageability"), and offering to conduct a search of other 

superannuation accounts the customer may hold with other providers. These benefits 

20 were the same general benefits identified by ASIC on its "Moneysmmi" website, which 

encouraged consumers to consolidate their superannuation accounts.3 

7. Westpac called each of the 15 customers. In all but two cases, the customer had already 

taken up Westpac's offer to conduct a search of other superannuation accounts the 

customer might hold. The Westpac representative provided the customers with any 

relevant search results and offered to effect the rollover of the customer's external 

superannuation accounts into their BT account over the telephone. 

8. The nature of the customer interactions relevant to the question of statutory 

construction raised on the appeal can be illustrated by reference to Customer 1: 

(a) Westpac sent Customer 1 a letter dated 23 July 2014, enclosing her annual super 

30 statement, which relevantly contained two generic messages: that combining 

1 Only 14 customers were in issue in the Full Court, the primary judge (Gleeson J) having found that the call 
to Customer 3 did not involve the provision of financial product advice of any kind, a finding not challenged 
by the respondent (ASIC) in the Full Court. 
2 Appellants' Book of Further Material (AFM) at AFM 6, 9, 31 and 45. 
3 See at PJ [10] (CAB 21), AFM 208. 
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’'t take intoaccount your?general in nature, it won

super into one account could lead to savings on administration fees and could

Oo

letter invited Customer 1 to give her consent to Westpac searching for other

superannuation accounts she may hold withother providers. The letter contained

a disclaimer that it did not take into account Customer 1’s personal objectives,

financial situation or needs and recommended that Customer 1 speak to her

Financial Adviser (if she had one) for personal advice tailored to her specific

On 10 September 2014, Customer 1 accessed the BT website and requested a

On 29 September 2014, Westpac sent Customer | a letter setting out the results

of the superannuation search she had requested, which repeated the same generic

messages about the potential to reduce fees and paperwork and contained the

AWestpac representative made two telephone calls to Customer 1 on 3 October

2014.’ The first call commenced with the Westpac caller advising Customer 1

that her search results had been received, offering to help bring themover to her

BT account and repeating the general message about the potential to save on

fees.3 The caller then gave the general advice warning required by s 949A(2):?

After Customer 1 agreed, the Westpac caller elicited fromCustomer | the main

benefits she saw in consolidating her super accounts,. which were theprospect of

saving fees and better manageability. The caller affirmed those perceptions as

ones widely held by other customers and invited Customer | to provide her tax

lead to greater manageability fromhaving all superannuation in one place.* The

search be conducted to locate amounts in anyexternal accounts she held;>

financial situation, objectives andneeds;

personal financial needs. Is that okay?”

“everything discussed today is
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file number to process the rollover. The second call! occurred after the customer

had located her tax filenumber. Again, the Westpac caller provided the general

° As modified by ASICClassOrder CO 05/1195 (AFM220) for oral warnings. Section 949A applied as each

of the customers wasa retail client by virtueof s 761Gof theAct.

7 PJ [156] (CAB55). Transcripts appear at AFM116 and AFM122.

'0 Py [159] (CAB56).

6pj [154] (CAB 54 ~ 55). The formof letter appears at AFM66.

8 PJ [158] (CAB55 — 56).

4PJ [143] (CAB52); AEM34.
5PJ [153] (CAB54)
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super into one account could lead to savings on administration fees and could 

lead to greater manageability from having all superannuation in one place.4 The 

letter invited Customer 1 to give her consent to Westpac searching for other 

superannuation accounts she may hold with other providers. The letter contained 

a disclaimer that it did not take into account Customer 1 's personal objectives, 

financial situation or needs and recommended that Customer 1 speak to her 

Financial Adviser (if she had one) for personal advice tailored to her specific 

financial situation, objectives and needs; 

(b) On 10 September 2014, Customer l accessed the BT website and requested a 

10 search be conducted to locate amounts in any external accounts she held;5 

20 

(c) On 29 September 2014, Westpac sent Customer 1 a letter setting out the results 

of the superannuation search she had requested, which repeated the same generic 

messages about the potential to reduce fees and paperwork and contained the 

same disclaimer;6 

(d) A Westpac representative made two telephone calls to Customer 1 on 3 October 

2014.7 The first call commenced with the Westpac caller advising Customer 1 

that her search results had been received, offering to help bring them over to her 

BT account and repeating the general message about the potential to save on 

fees. 8 The caller then gave the general advice warning required by s 949A(2):9 

"everything discussed today is general in nature, it won't take into account your 

personal financial needs. Is that okay? " 

(e) After Customer 1 agreed, the Westpac caller elicited from Customer 1 the main 

benefits she saw in consolidating her super accounts, which were the prospect of 

saving fees and better manageability. The caller affirmed those perceptions as 

ones widely held by other customers and invited Customer 1 to provide her tax 

file number to process the rollover. The second call 10 occurred after the customer 

had located her tax file number. Again, the Westpac caller provided the general 

4 PJ [143] (CAB 52); AFM 34. 
5 PJ [153] (CAB 54) 
6 PJ [154] (CAB 54 55). The fo1m of letter appears at AFM 66. 
7 PJ [156] (CAB 55). Transcripts appear at AFM 116 and AFM 122. 
8 PJ [158] (CAB 55 - 56). 
9 As modified by ASIC Class Order CO 05/1195 (AFM 220) for oral warnings. Section 949A applied as each 
of the customers was a retail client by virtue of s 7 61 G of the Act. 
10 PJ [159~ (CAB 56). 
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advicewarning. Customer 1 agreed to proceed and provided the instruction to

roll over theexternal accounts intoher BTaccount.
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9. Both the primary judge and theFull Court held that Westpac providedfinancial

product advice within the meaningof s 766B(1) of theAct to Customer 1 during the

calls by impliedly recommendingthat Customer | shouldroll over her external

accounts intoher BTaccount!! and by making statements of opinionthat Customer 1

could potentially save on fees and that combining superannuation accounts made sense

froma management point of view.'? Similar findings were made in relation to the

other customers.'? Those findings arenot challenged, but the widthof theFull Court’s

approach as towhat constitutes financial product advice in s 766B(1) bears upon the10

proper constructionof s 766B(3), which identifies thepoint at which the advice

provider has travelled beyond meregeneral advice and has assumed the onerous

obligations imposedunder theAct on providers ofpersonal advice.

10. There are concurrent findingsof fact by the primary judge andall members of theFull

Court that Westpac didnot infact consider any of Customer 1’s objectives, financial

situation or needs in making the implied recommendation and statements of opinion,'*

such that the advice was notpersonal adviceunder the subjective limb in s 766B(3)(a)

of theAct. The same findingwas made in respect ofall other customers.

11. That is, theFull Court held that the Westpac caller did not in fact “consider” Customer

P
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1’s objectives, financial situation or needs notwithstandingthat the caller evidently20

-heardCustomer | say that the benefits she saw in consolidatingher super were the

potential to save on fees and better manageability ofher super, reasons which thecaller

in thecustomers’ shoes with thecustomers’ knowledge!>might expect (contrary to the

affirmed by reference to the views of other customers.

12. However, all three members of theFull Court foundthat a reasonable person standing
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fact) that Westpac had “considered” thecustomers’ objectives of “minimising fees”

and “manageability” in making the implied recommendation to roll over, and that the

| Py [247] (CAB89), FC[64] (CAB195), [67] (CAB 196 —197), [235] (CAB263), [347] (CAB298).

2 PJ [277]-[278] (CAB96), [282] (CAB96), FC [65]-[67] (CAB 195 —197), [240] (CAB264), [340]-[341]
(CAB 296 — 297).

3PJ [260] (CAB92), [285]-[366] (CAB 97 —112), FC [84]-[85] (CAB 204—205), [88]-[89] (CAB205),
[94]-[95] (CAB 205 —206), [98]-[99] (CAB206), [103]-[104] (CAB 206 —207), [108]-[109] (CAB207),
[112]-[113] (CAB207), [116]-[117] (CAB208), [122]-[123] (CAB208 —209), [126]-[127] (CAB209),
[131]-[132] (CAB210), [136]-[137] (CAB210), [141]-[142] (CAB211), [235] (CAB263), [240] (CAB
264), [340]-[341] (CAB 296 —297), [347] (CAB298).
'4 EC [75] (CAB201), [81] (CAB204), [265] (CAB 272 —273), [384] (CAB 308 ~ 309).

'S FC[30] (CAB 183 —184), [260] (CAB271), [377] (CAB306).
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advice warning. Customer 1 agreed to proceed and provided the instruction to 

roll over the external accounts into her BT account. 

9. Both the primary judge and the Full Court held that Westpac provided financial 

product advice within the meaning of s 766B(l) of the Act to Customer 1 during the 

calls by impliedly recommending that Customer 1 should roll over her external 

accounts into her BT account11 and by making statements of opinion that Customer 1 

could potentially save on fees and that combining superannuation accounts made sense 

from a management point ofview. 12 Similar findings were made in relation to the 

other customers. 13 Those findings are not challenged, but the width of the Full Court's 

10 approach as to what constitutes financial product advice in s 7 66B( 1) bears upon the 

proper construction of s 766B(3), which identifies the point at which the advice 

provider has travelled beyond mere general advice and has assumed the onerous 

obligations imposed under the Act on providers of personal advice. 

10. There are concurrent findings of fact by the primary judge and all members of the Full 

Court that Westpac did not in.fact consider any of Customer l 's objectives, financial 

situation or needs in making the implied recommendation and statements of opinion, 14 

such that the advice was not personal advice under the subjective limb ins 766B(3)(a) 

of the Act. The same finding was made in respect of all other customers. 

11. That is, the Full Comi held that the Westpac caller did not in fact "consider" Customer 

20 l 's objectives, financial situation or needs notwithstanding that the caller evidently 

heard Customer 1 say that the benefits she saw in consolidating her super were the 

potential to save on fees and better manageability of her super, reasons which the caller 

affirmed by reference to the views of other customers. 

12. However, all three members of the Full Comi found that a reasonable person standing 

in the customers' shoes with the customers' knowledge 15 might expect (contra1y to the 

fact) that Westpac had "considered" the customers' objectives of "minimising fees" 

and "manageability" in making the implied recommendation to roll over, and that the 

11 PJ [247] (CAB 89), FC [64] (CAB 195), [67] (CAB 196- 197), [235] (CAB 263), [347] (CAB 298). 
12 PJ [277]-[278] (CAB 96), [282] (CAB 96), FC [65]-[67] (CAB 195 - 197), [240] (CAB 264), [340]-[341] 
(CAB 296 297). 
13 PJ [260] (CAB 92), [285]-[366] (CAB 97 112), FC [84]-[85] (CAB 204 - 205), [88]-[89] (CAB 205), 
[94]-[95] (CAB 205 206), [98]-[99] (CAB 206), [103]-[104] (CAB 206 - 207), [108]-[109] (CAB 207), 
[l 12]-[113] (CAB 207), [116]-[l l 7] (CAB 208), [122]-[123] (CAB 208 - 209), [126]-[127] (CAB 209), 
[131]-[132] (CAB 210), [136]-[137] (CAB 210), [141]-[142] (CAB 211), [235] (CAB 263), [240] (CAB 
264), [340]-[341] (CAB 296 297), [347] (CAB 298). 
14 FC [75] (CAB 201), [81] (CAB 204), [265] (CAB 272 273), [384] (CAB 308 309). 
15 FC [30] (CAB 183 -184), [260] (CAB 271), [377] (CAB 306). 
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advice was thereforepersonal adviceunder the objective limb in s 766B(3)(b) of the

Act.!® Aswill beseen, in doing so theFull Court adopted a normativerather than a

factual approach to the s 766B(3)(b) enquiry.
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13. That finding overturned the findingof the primaryjudge, who drewa sharp distinction

betweenwhat a reasonable personmight expect Westpac to have actually considered

based onwhat was said on the calls and their context!’ and a normativejudgment of

what a reasonable personmight expect Westpac should have considered,'® rejecting the

latter approach! and findingthat noneof the advice waspersonal advice.”? The

primary judge held that a reasonable person wouldnot expect Westpac infact to have

”considered” one or moreof thecustomers’ objectives, financial and needs because:*!

(a)

‘“
10

at or near the commencement of every call, the customer was given the

prescribed general advice warning in words to the effect “everything being

discussed today isgeneral in nature, it won’t take into account your [personal

financial needs / personal needs and objectives / personal needs, goals or

objectives /personal circumstances]” and the customer was required to confirm

that was acceptable before the call proceeded (which the primary judge

considered would strongly suggest to the reasonable person that the Westpac

a

the customer had provided no information to Westpac about their objectives,

financial situation and needs prior to thecall;

caller wasnot considering the customer’spersonal circumstances);

(b)

P
a
g
e
6

20

the Westpac caller had no previous relationship to the customer and was not(c)

known or understood by the customer as their financial adviser so that they were

not obviously in a position to consider the customer’s objectives or financial

the “advice” was provided freeof charge;

7g55

S
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to the extent that the customers identified “objectives” of saving on fees and(e)

manageability, that occurred during the courseof the calls so that the Westpac

callers did not have an opportunity to consider those objectives prior to making

thecalls; and

16 FC[80] (CAB 203 —204), [266] (CAB273), [387] (CAB309).
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advice was therefore personal advice under the objective limb ins 766B(3)(b) of the 

Act. 16 As will be seen, in doing so the Full Court adopted a nonnative rather than a 

factual approach to the s 766B(3)(b) enquiry. 

13. That finding overturned the finding of the plimmy judge, who drew a sharp distinction 

between what a reasonable person might expect Westpac to have actually considered 

based on what was said on the calls and their context17 and a nonnative judgment of 

what a reasonable person might expect Westpac should have considered, 18 rejecting the 

latter approach19 and finding that none of the advice was personal advice.20 The 

primary judge held that a reasonable person would not expect Westpac in fact to have 

10 "considered" one or more of the customers' objectives, financial and needs because:21 

(a) at or near the commencement of eve1y call, the customer was given the 

prescribed general advice warning in words to the effect "everything being 

discussed today is general in nature, it won't take into account your [personal 

financial needs I personal needs and objectives I personal needs, goals or 

objectives I personal circumstance.5]" and the customer was required to confirm 

that was acceptable before the call proceeded (which the primmy judge 

considered would strongly suggest to the reasonable person that the Westpac 

caller was not considering the customer's personal circumstances); 

(b) the customer had provided no infonnation to Westpac about their objectives, 
' 20 financial situation and needs plior to the call; 

(c) the Westpac caller had no previous relationship to the customer and was not 

known or understood by the customer as their financial adviser so that they were 

not obviously in a position to consider the customer's objectives or financial 

situation; 

( d) the "advice" was provided free of charge; 

(e) to the extent that the customers identified "objectives" of saving on fees and 

manageability, that occuned <luting the course of the calls so that the Westpac 

callers did not have an oppo1iunity to consider those objectives prior to making 

the calls; and 

16 FC [80] (CAB 203 - 204), [266] (CAB 273), [387] (CAB 309). 
17 PJ [394] (CAB 118 119). 
18 PJ [395] (CAB 119). 
19 PJ [396] (CAB 120). 
20 PJ [398] (CAB 120). 
21 PJ [394] (CAB 118-119). 
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the callers revealed a lack of knowledge about the customer’s situation (such as

the amounts held by the customer in accounts with other superannuation

(f)
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providers, fees paid on those other accounts and whether those accounts had

attached insurances).

14. Moreover, in a number of calls the customer was offered the possibilityof receiving

personal advice through Westpac’s advisory channel (for a fee), which noneof the

customers took up.”

15. Having found that Westpac gavepersonal advice on eachof thecalls, theFull Court

held that Westpac hadcontravened:

(a)10 section 961Bof theAct (and therefore s 961K, civil penalty provision) by failing

to act in thecustomers’ best interests.*? TheFull Court held that compliance with

comparative fee levels and rates of return on the other funds held by the

investment options in those funds; the relative historical and expected future

nature and scaleof fees charged on each external fund and the BT fund; and the

s 961B would require Westpac to consider: (per Allsop CJ)** at aminimum, the

customer, or (per O’Bryan J)** the amounts held in the other funds; the chosen

performance of the external funds compared to theequivalent BT fund; the rate,

insurances provided by eachexternal fund and the BT fund;*°

section 946Aof the Act by failing to give each customer a writtenStatement of

Advice;*’ and

b)

20

P
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sections 912A(1)(a), (b), and (c) of the Act on the basis that, by providing(c)

personal advice when the advice may well not have been in the customers’

interests, Westpac breached the “efficiently, honestly and fairly” standard, its$
6
9
/2
0
2
0

2 See Customer 8: p 13.22-14.11 (AFM109 — 110); Customer 10: p 10.06-10.23 (AFM194); Customer 13:
p 11.11-12.04 (AFM167 —168). The same suggestion was made in the prior correspondence to each
customer — “Of course, ifyou have aFinancial Adviser then we recommend you speak to themforpersonal2

23 EC [147]-[151] (AllsopCJ) (CAB 212 —214), [292]-[301] (Jagot J) (CAB 282—284), [400]-[401] (CAB
312—313), [411]-[412] (O’Bryan J) (CAB 315 —316).
4 FC[150] (CAB213 —214).

advise customerswhether it was in their interests toaccept the advice and didnot knowwhether it was in the
interests of the customer toroll over: FC[299]-[300] (CAB283).

26 Jagot J did not address this question directly, instead referring to the primary judge’s findings that, if the

27 FC[152] (CAB215).

advice tailored to your specificfinancial situation, objectives andneeds” and “Or if you'd like more tailored

advice werepersonal advice, Westpac didnot act in the customers’ best interests as it didnot attempt to

advice on your super speak toyourfinancial adviser”: see, for example, the correspondencesent to
Customer 1 (AFM34 and 66).

25 FC[412] (CAB 315 — 316).
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(f) the callers revealed a lack of knowledge about the customer's situation (such as 

the amounts held by the customer in accounts with other superannuation 

providers, fees paid on those other accounts and whether those accounts had 

attached insurances). 

14. Moreover, in a number of calls the customer was offered the possibility of receiving 

personal advice through Westpac's advisory channel (for a fee), which none of the 

customers took up.22 

15. Having found that Westpac gave personal advice on each of the calls, the Full Comi 

held that Westpac had contravened: 

10 (a) section 961B of the Act (and therefore s 961K, civil penalty provision) by failing 

20 

(b) 

(c) 

to act in the customers' best interests.23 The Full Comi held that compliance with 

s 961 B would require Westpac to consider: (per Allsop CJ)24 at a minimum, the 

comparative fee levels and rates of return on the other funds held by the 

customer, or (per O'Bryan J)25 the amounts held in the other funds; the chosen 

investment options in those funds; the relative historical and expected future 

perfonnance of the external funds compared to the equivalent BT fund; the rate, 

nature and scale of fees charged on each external fund and the BT fund; and the 

insurances provided by each external fund and the BT fund; 26 

section 946A of the Act by failing to give each customer a wiitten Statement of 

Advice· 27 and 
' 

sections 912A(l)(a), (b), and (c) of the Act on the basis that, by providing 

personal advice when the advice may well not have been in the customers' 

interests, Westpac breached the "efficiently, honestly and fairly" standard, its 

22 See Customer 8: p 13.22-14'.l l (AFM 109 110); Customer 10: p 10.06-10.23 (AFM 194); Customer 13: 
p 11.11-12.04 (AFM 167 - 168). The same suggestion was made in the prior c01Tespondence to each 
customer - "Of course, if you have a Financial Adviser, then we recommend you speak to them for personal 
advice tailored to your specific financial situation, objectives and needs" and "Or if you'd like more tailored 
advice on your super speak to your financial adviser": see, for example, the correspondence sent to 
Customer 1 (AFM 34 and 66). 
23 FC [147]-[151] (Allsop CJ) (CAB 212 214), [292]-[301] (Jagot J) (CAB 282 284), [400]-[401] (CAB 
312 313), [411]-[412](O'Biyan J) (CAB 315 316). 
24 FC [150] (CAB 213 - 214). 
25 FC [412] (CAB 315 316). 
26 Jagot J did not address this question directly, instead referring to the primmy judge's findings that, if the 
advice were personal advice, Westpac did not act in the customers' best interests as it did not attempt to 
advise customers whether it was in their interests to accept the advice and did not know whether it was in the 
interests of the customer to roll over: FC [299]-[300] (CAB 283). 
27 FC [152] (CAB 215). 
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licence conditions (which only licensed Westpac to provide general advice) and

thefinancial services laws.2°
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ArgumentPart VI

s 766B(3)(b), corresponding to the first three grounds ofappeal, which had theeffect of

collapsing intopersonal advice much advice which is in truth onlygeneral advice.

16. Westpac contends that theFull Court made three related errors in the interpretationof

Each provides an alternative basis for overturning theFull Court’sdecision.

Section 766Bof the CorporationsAct

17. Ch 7 of theAct regulates the provisionof financial services. Its object includes the10

promotionof confident and informed decision making by consumers of financial

products and services while facilitatingefficiency, flexibility and innovation in the

provisionof those products and services.’®Necessarily that involves balancing the

pursuit of consumer protection and the burdens imposed on providers of financial

product advice”. The provisionof financial product advice constitutes a financial

services,

18. Part 7.1 contains definitionsof key concepts used in Ch7, oneof which is “financial

service.°” A person who carries on a business of providingfinancial product advice is

required to hold an Australianfinancial services licence unless otherwiseexempted.!

P
a
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19. The meaningof financial product advice is given in s 766B(1), namely a20

recommendationor statement of opinion intended to influence the makingof a decision

in relation to financial products or which could reasonably be regarded as intended to

have such an influence.

20. Section766B(2) dividesfinancial product advice into two types: personal advice and

general advice. Section766B(3) relevantlyprovides:

$
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For the purposesof this Chapter,personal advice is financial product advice that is

givenor directed to a person (including by electronic means) in circumstances where:

(a) theprovider of the advice has considered one or moreof the person’s objectives,

financial situation and needs (...); or

28 BC [152]-[153] (CAB215), [176] (CAB220) (AllsopCJ), [286] (CAB280), [302] (CAB284) (Jagot J),
[427] (CAB 320) (O’BryanJ). All membersof theFull Court accepted that ASIC’s s 912A(1)(a) case as

finding, the s 912A(1)(a) casemust fail: FC [177]-[213] (CAB 220 ~ 230) (AllsopCJ), [303] (CAB284)
(Jagot J), [418] (CAB317) (O’BryanJ).

pleaded and run at trial wasdependent upon a findingofpersonal advice and that, in the absenceof such a

2° Section760A(a) of theAct.
3° Section 766A(1)(a) of theAct.
3! Section 911A(1) of theAct.
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licence conditions (which only licensed Westpac to provide general advice) and 

the financial services laws.28 

Part VI: Argument 

16. Westpac contends that the Full Comi made three related errors in the interpretation of 

s 766B(3)(b ), co1Tesponding to the first three grounds of appeal, which had the effect of 

collapsing into personal advice much advice which is in truth only general advice. 

Each provides an alternative basis for overturning the Full Court's decision. 

Section 766B of the Corporations Act 

10 17. Ch 7 of the Act regulates the provision of financial services. Its object includes the 

promotion of confident and infonned decision making by consumers of financial 

products and services while facilitating efficiency, flexibility and innovation in the 

provision of those products and services.29 Necessarily that involves balancing the 

pursuit of consumer protection and the burdens imposed on providers of financial 

services. 

18. Paii 7.1 contains definitions of key concepts used in Ch 7, one of which is "financial 

product advice". the provision of financial product advice constitutes a financial 

service. 30 A person who ca1Ties on a business of providing financial product advice is 

required to hold an Australian financial services licence unless otherwise exempted.31 

20 19. The meaning of financial product advice is given ins 766B(1), namely a 

recommendation or statement of opinion intended to influence the making of a decision 

in relation to financial products or which could reasonably be regarded as intended to 

have such an influence. 

20. Section 766B(2) divides financial product advice into two types: personal advice and 

general advice. Section 766B(3) relevantly provides: 

For the purposes of this Chapter, personal advice is financial product advice that is 

given or directed to a person (including by electronic means) in circumstances where: 

(a) the provider of the advice has considered one or more of the person's objectives, 

financial situation and needs( ... ); or 

28 FC [152]-[153] (CAB 215), [176] (CAB 220) (Allsop CJ), [286] (CAB 280), [302] (CAB 284) (Jagot J), 
[427] (CAB 320) (O'Bryan J). All members of the Full Court accepted that ASIC's s 912A(l)(a) case as 
pleaded and run at trial was dependent upon a finding of personal advice and that, in the absence of such a 
finding, the s 912A(l)(a) case must fail: FC [l 77]-[213] (CAB 220 230) (Allsop CJ), [303] (CAB 284) 
(Jagot J), [418] (CAB 317) (O'Bryan J). 
29 Section 760A(a) of the Act. 
30 Section 766A(l)(a) of the Act. 
31 Section 91 lA(l) of the Act. 
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(b) a reasonable personmight expect theprovider to have considered one or moreof

the advice, the advice provider’s remuneration and the particular consequences

not to providepersonal advice unless the advice is appropriate to the client;**

to provide a written Statement of Advice to the client unless otherwise

exempted,** the content of which (including as to the substance of, and basis for,

for the client where the advice recommends that the client replace one financial

to provide theclient with aProduct DisclosureStatement for a financial product

where the advice recommends the acquisitionof the financial product.*°

imposes on providers ofpersonal advice a quasi-fiduciary duty to act in thebest

interests of a retail client (s 961B) and to give priority to the client’s interests

where there is a conflict between the interestsof the client and the provider of the

regulates the charging by an advice provider of ongoing fees to a retail client and

product withanother) is prescribed by ss 947A-947D; and

product advice since the financial services provisions were introduced into theAct by

prohibits certain typesof remuneration (Pt 7.7A, Divs 3-5).

22. This binary divisionhas beenfundamental to the schemeof regulationof financial

theFinancial Services ReformAct 2001 (Cth).*? Since that time, a person providing

23. In 2012 theAct was amended to strengthen the obligations on providers ofpersonal

advice. Those amendments were made by the CorporationsAmendment (Further

FutureofFinancial AdviceMeasures) Act 2012 (Cth), which replacedPart 7.7 Div 3
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Financial Services which considered issues associated withprominent corporate

and Services in Australia by the ParliamentaryJoint Committee on Corporations and

collapses in the financial planning industry, including StormFinancial and Opes

24. The 2012 amendments were in response to the 2009 Inquiry intoFinancial Products

36 Duties whichcannot be contracted out of (s 960A) and breachof which attracts acivil penalty (s 961K).

33 Section 961Gof the Act; Former s 945Aof theAct (prior to 1 July 2012).
34 Sections944A, 946A(1) of theAct
35 Section 1012Aof theAct.

32 Effective 12 March2002.

-8-

(b) a reasonable person might expect the provider to have considered one or more of 

those matters. 

21. All other financial product advice is "general advice": s 766B(4). 

22. This binary division has been fundamental to the scheme of regulation of financial 

product advice since the financial services provisions were introduced into the Act by 

the Financial Services Reform Act 2001 (Cth). 32 Since that time, a person providing 

personal advice to a retail client has been under an obligation: 

(a) not to provide personal advice unless the advice is appropriate to the client;33 

(b) to provide a written Statement of Advice to the client unless otherwise 

10 exempted, 34 the content of which (including as to the substance of, and basis for, 

the advice, the advice provider's remuneration and the paiiicular consequences 

for the client where the advice recommends that the client replace one financial 

product with another) is prescribed by ss 947A-947D; and 

(c) to provide the client with a Product Disclosure Statement for a financial product 

where the advice recommends the acquisition of the financial product. 35 

23. In 2012 the Act was amended to strengthen the obligations on providers of personal 

advice. Those amendments were made by the Corporations Amendment (Further 

Future of Financial Advice Measures) Act 2012 (Cth), which replaced Paii 7.7 Div 3 

with current Div 7.7A which relevantly: 

20 (a) imposes on providers of personal advice a quasi-fiduciary duty to act in the best 

interests of a retail client (s 961B) and to give priority to the client's interests 

where there is a conflict between the interests of the client and the provider of the 

advice (s 961J);36 and 

(b) regulates the charging by an advice provider of ongoing fees to a retail client and 

prohibits certain types ofremuneration (Pt 7. 7 A, Divs 3-5). 

24. The 2012 amendments were in response to the 2009 Inquiry into Financial Products 

and Services in Australia by the Parliamentary Joint Committee on Corporations and 

Financial Services which considered issues associated with prominent corporate 

collapses in the financial planning industry, including Storn1 Financial and Opes 

32 Effective 12 March 2002. 
33 Section 961G of the Act; Fonner s 945A of the Act (prior to 1 July 2012). 
34 Sections 944A, 946A(l) of the Act 
35 Section 1012A of the Act. 
36 Duties which cannot be contracted out of (s 960A) and breach of which attracts a civil penalty (s 961K). 
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Prime.>’ Parliament’s intention in 2012 was to impose these obligations on participants

in thefinancial planning industry, to regulate the conflicts inherent in thefinancial
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adviser/client relationship.°®

25. Section 961Bassumes, by its terms,*’ that personal advicewill be “sought” fromthe

adviceprovider, that the recipient ofpersonal advice is a “client” of the provider and

that disclosureof the client’s “objectives, financial situation and needs” will occur

through instructions fromtheclient to the adviser.

“ce eneral advice’’, the only specific obligation imposed26. If, in theother hand, advice is Oo

oS

on the provider is to provide ageneral advice warning toretail clients in the terms of

s 949A(2).° For both types ofadvice, the provider remains subject to its general10

obligations as a financial services licensee under s 912A."!

Ground I TheFull Court erroneously introduced a normative element into the

S 766B(3)(b) test

27. The first error in theFull Court’s constructionof s 766B(3)(b) was to introduce a

normativeelement to theenquiry, not embodied in theAct, based on assumptions as to

what a reasonable personmight generally expect the advice provider should have

considered if it were acting in the recipient’sbest interests.
28. The normative assumption emergesmost explicitly fromthe judgments of Jagot and

O’Bryan JJ and can be seen also to underpin theChief Justice’s approach to the

P
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subsection.20

Jagot J

29. At FC [267]-[274] (CAB 273 —275), her Honour identified 8 factors pointing to

warning given on eachcall. The third, fourth and fifth factorsat FC [269]-[271] (CAB

satisfactionof the objective limb in s 766B(3)(b), notwithstanding thegeneral advice

273 —274) are that there was a pre-existing relationship between Westpac and the

$
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2
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customer; that the calls were about the customer’ssuperannuation, which may be

inferred to have beenof theutmost importance to thecustomer; and that the tenor of

37 Senate Revised Explanatory Memorandumto the CorporationsAmendment (Further FutureofFinancial
AdviceMeasures) Bill 2011 (Cth), p 3
38 Senate Revised Explanatory Memorandumto the CorporationsAmendment (Further FutureofFinancial
AdviceMeasures) Bill 2011 (Cth), p3, [1.2], [1.6]
3° Section 961B(2)(b)
‘© For advice providedorally, s 949A(2) was modified during the relevant period by ASICClassOrder CO

05/1195 such that a provider was required only to warn that the advice wasgeneral and may not be
appropriate for the client.
*! For both types of advice, where the advice is provided toa retail client the provider is also required to give
aFinancial Services Guide if it has not done soat an earlier time: ss 941A(1), 941C(1) of theAct.
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Prime.37 Parliament's intention in 2012 was to impose these obligations on paiiicipants 

in the financial planning industry, to regulate the conflicts inherent in the financial 

adviser/client relationship.38 

25. Section 961B assumes, by its tenns,39 that personal advice will be "sought" from the 

advice provider, that the recipient of personal advice is a "client" of the provider and 

that disclosure of the client's "objectives, financial situation and needs" will occur 

through instructions from the client to the adviser. 

26. If, in the other hand, advice is "general advice", the only specific obligation imposed 

on the provider is to provide a general advice warning to retail clients in the terms of 

10 s 949A(2).4° For both types of advice, the provider remains subject to its general 

obligations as a financial services licensee under s 912A.41 

Ground 1: The Full Court erroneously introduced a normative element into the 

s 766B(3)(b) test 

27. The first error in the Full Comi's construction of s 766B(3)(b) was to introduce a 

normative element to the enquiry, not embodied in the Act, based on assumptions as to 

what a reasonable person might generally expect the advice provider should have 

considered if it were acting in the recipient's best interests. 

28. The normative assumption emerges most explicitly from the judgments of Jagot and 

O'Bryan JJ and can be seen also to underpin the Chief Justice's approach to the 

20 subsection. 

JagotJ 

29. At FC [267]-[274] (CAB 273 275), her Honour identified 8 factors pointing to 

satisfaction of the objective limb ins 766B(3)(b), notwithstanding the general advice 

warning given on each call. The third, fourth and fifth factors at FC [269]-[271] (CAB 

273 - 274) are that there was a pre-existing relationship between Westpac and the 

customer; that the calls were about the customer's superannuation, which may be 

infen-ed to have been of the utmost impo1iance to the customer; and that the tenor of 

37 Senate Revised Explanatory Memorandum to the Corporations Amendment (Further Future of Financial 
Advice Measures) Bill 2011 (Cth), p 3 
38 Senate Revised Explanato1y Memorandum to the Corporations Amendment (Further Future of Financial 
Advice Measures) Bill 2011 (Cth), p 3, [1.2], [1.6] 
39 Section 96 IB(2)(b) 
4° For advice provided orally, s 949A(2) was modified during the relevant period by ASIC Class Order CO 
05/1195 such that a provider was required only to warn that the advice was general and may not be 
appropriate for the client. 
41 For both types of advice, where the advice is provided to a retail client the provider is also required to give 
a Financial Services Guide if it has not done so at an earlier time: ss 94 lA(l), 941 C(l) of the Act. 
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the calls reinforcedthat the purposeof the call was to help the customer. Common to

Jagot J’s explanationof eachof those factors is the premise that a reasonable person in
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the positionof an existingcustomer, when invited to make a decisionover amatter of

financial significance such as rollingover superannuation, wouldexpect Westpac to be

acting in the customer’sbest interests and that it wouldnot be in the customer’sbest

interests for a rollover recommendation to be madewithout considerationof the

customer’spersonal circumstances.

30. The remaining factors identified byJagot J areeither justifications for discounting

factors otherwise suggesting a reasonable personmight expect Westpac hadnot

considered the customer’spersonal circumstances,” are equivocal on thecritical10

question®or, withrespect, in error.”4

31. That Jagot J adopted a normative approach to the sub-section is evident from FC [278]

(CAB 277 —278) approving a passage fromthe primary judgeat PJ [395] (CAB119),

which is a passage where the primary judge is sharply distinguishing the normative

approach (“should have been given in circumstances where one or moreof the

customer’s objectives and financial situationwas considered”) fromthefactual

approach (“didnot consider any of the customer’s objectives andfinancial situation”)

whichher Honour was takingat PJ [394] (CAB 118 —119): see at PJ [396] (CAB120).

O’Bryan J
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32. At FC[388]-[395] (CAB 309 —311), his Honour provides a different list of factors20

supporting the conclusionat FC[396] (CAB 311 —312) that, onbalance, the s

766B(3)(b) test was satisfied. The first five factorspoint in favour of that conclusion

and thelast threepoint against. Of the factors supporting his Honour’s conclusion, the

decision; that there was an existingcustomer relationship; and that customers would

first three (that formost customers superannuation is a very significant financial

$
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reasonably expect Westpac to act for their benefit and in their interests in relation to

their superannuation affairs) proceed on theclear normative premise that a financial

services provider shouldact in itsclients’ best interests.

#2Sixth and eighth factors at FC[272] (CAB274), [274] (CAB 274—275).
8 Second and seventh factors at FC[268] (CAB273), [273] (CAB274).
“* First factor at FC[267] (CAB273). The useof “might” in s 766B(3)(b) does not indicate a low threshold
of possibilities rather than probabilities. Rather, as the primary judge heldat PJ [130]-[131] (CAB 49 —50),
its use indicates the hypothetical posed by the subsection, namely the expectationof the reasonable person
contrary to the fact.
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the calls reinforced that the purpose of the call was to help the customer. Common to 

Jagot J's explanation of each of those factors is the premise that a reasonable person in 

the position of an existing customer, when invited to make a decision over a matter of 

financial significance such as rolling over superannuation, would expect Westpac to be 

acting in the customer's best interests and that it would not be in the customer's best 

interests for a rollover recommendation to be made without consideration of the 

customer's personal circumstances. 

30. The remaining factors identified by Jagot J are either justifications for discounting 

factors otherwise suggesting a reasonable person might expect Westpac had not 

10 considered the customer's personal circumstances,42 are equivocal on the critical 

question43 or, with respect, in e1Tor.44 

31. That Jagot J adopted a normative approach to the sub-section is evident from FC [278] 

(CAB 277 - 278) approving a passage from the primary judge at PJ [395] (CAB 119), 

which is a passage where the primary judge is sharply distinguishing the normative 

approach ("should have been given in circumstances where one or more of the 

customer's objectives and financial situation was considered") from the factual 

approach ("did not consider any of the customer's objectives and financial situation") 

which her Honour was taking at PJ [394] (CAB 118 - 119): see at PJ [396] (CAB 120). 

O'BryanJ 

20 32. At FC [388]-[395] (CAB 309- 311), his Honour provides a different list of factors 

supporting the conclusion at FC [396] (CAB 311 312) that, on balance, the s 

766B(3)(b) test was satisfied. The first five factors point in favour of that conclusion 

and the last three point against. Of the factors supporting his Honour's conclusion, the 

first three (that for most customers superannuation is a very significant financial 

decision; that there was an existing customer relationship; and that customers would 

reasonably expect Westpac to act for their benefit and in their interests in relation to 

their superannuation affairs) proceed on the clear nonnative premise that a financial 

services provider should act in its clients' best interests. 

42 Sixth and eighth factors at FC (272] (CAB 274), (274] (CAB 274 - 275). 
43 Second and seventh factors at FC (268] (CAB 273), (273] (CAB 274). 
44 First factor at FC (267] (CAB 273). The use of "might" ins 766B(3)(b) does not indicate a low threshold 
of possibilities rather than probabilities. Rather, as the primary judge held at PJ [130]-[131] (CAB 49 50), 
its use indicates the hypothetical posed by the subsection, namely the expectation of the reasonable person 
contrary to the fact. 
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wanting to consolidate andthat the calls conveyed an implicit recommendation to act)

33. O’Bryan J’s fourth and fifth factors (that the callers asked thecustomers’ reasons for
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assume (Westpac submits erroneously) that whenever anypersonal circumstances are

revealed and a recommendation is made, the advicemust bepersonal andnot general.

Such a conclusion denies theoption, allowed by the Act,** of an advice provider having

some informationabout the personal circumstances of a customer and recommending

the customer acquire aproduct but usingthat information to tailor, or reinforce, general

advicewithout assuming the heavy obligations imposed onpersonal adviceproviders.

Allsop CJ

34. The reasons of theChief Justice indicate that his Honour also injected a normative10

element into his approach to the s 766B(3)(b) test. At FC[5] (CAB174), theChief

Justice reasoned that it is not possible to recommend the consolidationof

superannuation funds throughgeneral advice because the decision to consolidate is not

one suitable for general advice; rather, it is a decision which requires attention to the

personal circumstancesof a customer and the features of the multiple funds held by the

customer. That reasoning was expanded uponat FC[150] (CAB 213 —214), where his

Honour held that, as a general proposition, a decision to consolidate couldnot

personal circumstancesof the customer directed to at least comparative fee levels and

prudently be made in the interests of the customer without considerationof the
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rates of return on the various funds.*°

35. TheChief Justice’s reasons also gavecritical significance to the concept of the

“closing” of the calls where the customer is invited to give instructions toeffect the

rollover. The “closing” is the primary basis upon which theChief Justice foundat FC

recommendation toroll over would “meet or fulfil” thecustomers’ stated objectivesof

[77] (CAB 202 — 203) an impliedstatement ofopinion*’ that the implied

$
6
9
/2
0
2
0

saving on fees and enhancedmanageability. This impliedstatement of opinion is

central to theChief Justice’s ultimate conclusionat FC[80] (CAB 203 —204) that the

tone and character of the call (being oneof assistance), the existing relationship

betweenfinancial institution and customer and the takingof the customer to thepoint

of decision (the “closing”) meant that a reasonable personmight expect that Westpac30

# And accepted by ASIC: see extracts from ASICRegulatory Guide RG 244 Givinginformation, general
advice and scaled adviceat paras RG244.46 to RG 244.49 (AFM217 —219).

46 The same reasoning appears alsoat FC[174] (CAB 219 — 220).

47 Whichwasnot part of ASIC’s pleaded case.

-11-

33. O'Bryan J's fourth and fifth factors (that the callers asked the customers' reasons for 

wanting to consolidate and that the calls conveyed an implicit recommendation to act) 

assume (Westpac submits enoneously) that whenever any personal circumstances are 

revealed and a recommendation is made, the advice must be personal and not general. 

Such a conclusion denies the option, allowed by the Act,45 of an advice provider having 

some infonnation about the personal circumstances of a customer and recommending 

the customer acquire a product but using that info1mation to tailor, or reinforce, general 

advice without assuming the heavy obligations imposed on personal advice providers. 

Allsop CJ 

10 34. The reasons of the Chief Justice indicate that his Honour also injected a n01mative 

element into his approach to the s 766B(3)(b) test. At FC [5] (CAB 174), the Chief 

Justice reasoned that it is not possible to recommend the consolidation of 

superannuation funds through general advice because the decision to consolidate is not 

one suitable for general advice; rather, it is a decision which requires attention to the 

personal circumstances of a customer and the features of the multiple funds held by the 

customer. That reasoning was expanded upon at FC [150] (CAB 213 214), where his 

Honour held that, as a general proposition, a decision to consolidate could not 

prudently be made in the interests of the customer without consideration of the 

personal circumstances of the customer directed to at least comparative fee levels and 

20 rates of return on the various funds. 46 

35. The ChiefJustice's reasons also gave critical significance to the concept of the 

"closing" of the calls where the customer is invited to give instructions to effect the 

rollover. The "closing" is the piimary basis upon which the Chief Justice found at FC 

[77] (CAB 202 - 203) an implied statement of opinion47 that the implied 

recommendation to roll over would "meet or.fulfil" the customers' stated objectives of 

saving on fees and enhanced manageability. This implied statement of opinion is 

central to the Chief Justice's ultimate conclusion at FC [80] (CAB 203 - 204) that the 

tone and character of the call (being one of assistance), the existing relationship 

between financial institution and customer and the taking of the customer to the point 

30 of decision (the "closing") meant that a reasonable person might expect that Westpac 

45 And accepted by ASIC: see extracts from ASIC Regulatory Guide RG 244 Giving information, general 
advice and scaled advice at paras RG 244.46 to RG 244.49 (AFM 217 219). 
46 The same reasoning appears also at FC [174] (CAB 219 - 220). 
47 Which was not part of ASIC's pleaded case. 
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had “taken up andconsidered” thecustomers’ stated objectives of saving on fees and

better manageability such that they would be “fulfilled andmet” if the rollover service
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were takenup.

36. It might be asked howdoes concluding the call by inviting the customer to make a

decision say anything about thecritical questionofwhether a reasonable personmight

expect Westpac to have considered the customer’spersonal circumstances in

recommending a rollover? The answer to the statutory question couldnot differ if

Westpac had invited the customer to take time to consider their decision before coming

back toWestpac. The “impliedopinion” conceivedof by theChief Justiceat FC[77]

10 (CAB 202 — 203) can be seen as a step to reach the normative conclusionat FC[150]

(CAB 213 — 214) that Westpac’ customers shouldnot be rollingover their

superannuationwithout the added protectionsofpersonal advice unless they had made

an informed choicenot to seek those extraprotections.

37. TheAct does not embody any suchpremise, at least within the definitionof personal

advice. It isnot contrary to theAct for a person to choose to make afinancial

investment, large or small, based ongeneral advice only or no adviceat all. TheAct

does not requireretail investors to be provided withpersonal advice, whichwill usually

comeat additional cost, before making afinancial investment decision. Nor does the

Act require a financial product provider to ensurethat a customer has made an
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informed choicenot to seekpersonal advice before transacting with thecustomer.20

Wheregeneral advice is given, theAct relevantly requires only ageneral advice

warning.

misrepresentation, misleadingor deceptiveconduct or unconscionable conduct against

38. TheChief Justice’s findingofpersonal advice on the objective limb is not premised on

any viewthat Westpac misled the customers (and ASICmade no allegationof
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Westpac). Moregenerally, theChief Justice’s reasons donot explain how thehelpful

tone of the calls and the “closing” falsified the express general advice warning given on

thecalls, especially when noneof the calls elicited any information on the fees paid by

the customers on their other accounts, being the very information theChief Justice held

would be necessary to providepersonal advice.30

The statute does not mandate a normative approach

39. It can thus be seen that the reasoningof theFull Court hinged on a two stage normative

assumption: first, that the reasonable person in the customer’s positionmight expect

that Westpac would be acting in the customer’sbest interests in making any implied
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recommendation toroll over superannuation; and, second, that the customer’sbest

interests can only be served through personal advice.
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40. Neither assumption is reflected in the statutorytext or the schemeof Ch 7of theAct.

41. TheFull Court’s interpretationof s 766B(3)(b) conflates the customer’spersonal

circumstances withtheir best interests. Whether a reasonable personmight expect

Westpac toact in the customer’sbest interests is not the statutorytest. An expectation

that Westpac had actually considered thecustomers’ personal circumstances in giving

advice is conceptuallydistinct froman expectation that Westpac would be acting in the

customer’sbest interests in givingadvice.

42. TheFull Court’sreasoning, withrespect, entails circularity: the findingofpersonal10

advice and the resulting impositionof thebest interests obligation in s 961B flowed

fromthe normativejudgment that a reasonable person would expect Westpac to be

acting in itscustomers’ best interests, which requiredpersonal rather than general

advice. The circular effect of theFull Court’s constructionof s 766B(3)(b) is to

impose a best interests duty as a necessary incident of the financial services provider/

customer relationship — imposing bydefault quasi-fiduciary duties on a financial

servicesprovider toact in thebest interestsof current or prospective customers (and to

prefer those interests over its own interests) in circumstances where the provider has

not voluntarily assumed those obligations and is not entitled to remuneration for
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performingthem. That is to extend thebest interests obligationsunder Part 7.7A to20

contexts far removed fromthefinancial adviser/client relationship whichParliament

intended.

“might expect” in s 766B(3)(b). The expectationof the reasonable person isnot one as

to anormofconduct since no such normcan be found in theAct. Nothing in theAct

43. The normative approach employed by theFull Court cannot be supported by the words$
6
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0
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presumes a financial servicesprovider will providepersonal rather thangeneral advice,

either generally or in relation to particular financial products or financial decisions,

much less that it will providepersonal advicegratuitously. TheAct does not embody a

paternalismwhich assumesretail investors cannot prudently make decisions for

themselves. Retail clients are entitled to make decisions in their own interestswithout30

first seeking and bearing the costs ofpersonal advice.

44, The expectationof the reasonable person in s 766B(3)(b) is an expectation as toa state

of affairs whichcannot be known withcertainty, namely the advice provider’smental

deliberations. So understood, it is consistent with the ordinary meaningof the term
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“expect” when used as a verb witha clause as its object*® and also its common usage

being to have a viewabout what is likely to happen in the future (bydefinition, a state
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of affairsnot known with certainty by the person having the expectation).””

45. Westpac contends the s 766B(3)(b) enquiryis, as the primary judgeheld, a purely

factual one as towhether a reasonable person in the recipient’s positionmight expect,

based on the interactions between the advice provider and recipient and their context,

that the provider had infact considered the recipient’spersonal circumstances. Such a

construction is consistent with the purposeof the objectivelimb, which is toprotect a

reliance interest: if the provider so behaves in its interactions with the recipient as to

lead a reasonable person in the recipient’s shoes to expect that therecipient is receiving10

advice which has “considered” the recipient’spersonal circumstances, then the

recipient is entitled to the same protections as if the provider had engaged in that

consideration. To take the paradigmexample, a client who seeks advice froma

financial planner, discloses his or her objectives, financial situation and needs through

instructions and pays for and receives advice is entitled to expect that the adviser has

considered the client’spersonal circumstances in formulating the advice even if the

adviser had not doneso. TheAct affords theclient the full protections of thepersonal

advice provisions accordingly.

46. Applied to the facts of thiscase, such an approach leads to the conclusion that personal
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advice was not provided on any of thecalls, essentially for the reasons given by the20

primary judgeat PJ [394] (CAB 118 —119). Inparticular, a reasonable person in the

positionof the customers wouldnot expect Westpac actually to have considered the

customers’ financial situation, needs or objectives when the reasonable person would

Westpac had said explicitly it would not be considering the customers’ personal

know:

(a)
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0

circumstances and the customers agreed to proceed on that basis;

(b) the relevant objectives of the customers, as found by theFull Court, wereof the

most general kind: first, saving onfees; and, secondly, improvedmanageability;°°

48 MacquarieDictionary, 7th Ed: “3. to suppose or surmise”; Oxford EnglishDictionary: “J5. With clause as
object: to suppose, surmise; to be inclined to think, to imagine.
49 MacquarieDictionary, 7thEd: “J. .

”

.. regard as likely to happen”; Oxford EnglishDictionary: “//. To
regard as probable or imminent; to envisage; to anticipate.”
50 BC [71] (CAB199), [83] (CAB204), [87] (CAB205), [93] (CAB205), [97] (CAB206), [102] (CAB206),
[107] (CAB207), [111] (CAB207), [121] (CAB208), [130] (CAB209), [275] (CAB275), [381] (CAB 307 —
308). For some customers, further (but substantively related) objectives were found: FC [92] (CAB205), [101]
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customers' financial situation, needs or objectives when the reasonable person would 

know: 

(a) Westpac had said explicitly it would not be considering the customers' personal 

circumstances and the customers agreed to proceed on that basis; 
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so FC [71] (CAB 199), [83] (CAB 204), [87] (CAB 205), [93] (CAB 205), [97] (CAB 206), [102] (CAB 206), 
[107] (CAB 207), [111] (CAB 207), [121] (CAB 208), [130] (CAB 209), [275] (CAB 275), [381] (CAB 307 -
308). For some customers, further (but substantively related) objectives were found: FC [92] (CAB 205), [101] 
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none of the customers disclosed to Westpac informationabout the fees charged

on their external superannuation accounts, or particular issues they were having

(c)
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in effectively managing multiple superannuation accounts, and there was no

reason to think Westpac had any knowledgeof suchmatters; and

these are matters that Westpac would need to know before it would be able to(d)

consider the customers’ stated objectives of saving on fees and better

manageability in making the implied recommendation to roll over thecustomers’

external accounts.

Ground 2 766B(3)insf “considered”ingoMean.
.

47. TheFull Court’s second error in construing s 766B(3)(b) was to give the expression10

“considered” an undemanding role in the statutory test. The members of theFull Court

variously held that the expression can mean no more than “pay attention or regard

any taking into account” or “pay attention to, to have regard to or to view99 SI ce

>to

attentively”.°°> However, in givingcontent to that construction, theFull Court didnot

require that there be anymeaningful or sensibleengagement with the “objective(s)”,

“financial situation” or “need(s)” in giving theadvice.

48. Allsop CJ held that the implied recommendation to roll over “tookaccount of, and paid

“considered”, it is difficult to conceiveof an implied recommendation by a product

regardto, the customer’s objectives by fulfillingthem”.°* On that construction of
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issuer which wouldnot bepersonal advice because in almost every case the20

recommendation could be said to have “paid regard to” the recipient’s expressed

objectives by impliedly recommending that those objectives would be “fulfilled” if the

to an active process of evaluating or reflecting upon thesubject matter of the

recommendation were accepted.*

49. These findings overturned that of the primaryjudge, who held that “considered” refers
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consideration, appropriate to the provisionoffinancial product advice.*°

50. TheFull Court’s interpretationof “considered” involved three subsidiaryerrors.

(CAB206), [106] (CAB207), [115] (CAB208), [120] (CAB208), [125] (CAB209), [129] (CAB209), [381]
(CAB 307—308).
51 EC [25]-[26] (CAB 181 —182), [77] (CAB 202 —203) (AllsopCJ).
52 EC[247]-[248] (CAB 266 —267) (Jagot J).
53 EC [373] (CAB305) (O’BryanJ).

55 EC [80] (CAB 203 —204) (AllsopCJ).
54 EC[77] (CAB202 —203) (AllsopCJ).

56 PJ [127] (CAB49).
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recommendation could be said to have "paid regard to" the recipient's expressed 

objectives by impliedly recommending that those objectives would be "fulfilled" if the 

recommendation were accepted. 55 

49. These findings ove1iurned that of the primary judge, who held that "considered" refers 

to an active process of evaluating or reflecting upon the subject matter of the 

consideration, appropriate to the provision of financial product advice. 56 
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55 FC [80] (CAB 203 - 204) (Allsop CJ). 
56 PJ rI27l (CAB 49). 
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subjective limb in s 766B(3)(a) and the objective limb ins 766B(3)(b). On the former,

51. First, it produced an inconsistency in meaning between the useof the term in the
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theFull Court held that the Westpac callers hadnot “considered” thecustomers’ stated

objectives of saving fees and improving manageability notwithstanding the callers had

elicited those objectives and affirmed themby reference to the views of other

customers. That findingwas undoubtedlycorrect — the Westpac callers never sought to

engage with thecustomers’ personal circumstances for the purpose of formulating p rp

advice; they were following up on theoffer made in the earlier correspondence to

effect a rollover of external accounts into thecustomers’ BTaccount. The findingthat

there was no “consideration” on the subjective limb necessarily acknowledged the role10

of “consideration” in the statutory test as the required linkor nexus between the

recipient’spersonal circumstances to the advicegiven.

52. However, on the objective limb, theFull Court held that a reasonable personmight

expect those same objectives to have been “considered” because they were so elicited,

acknowledged andaffirmed. The disparity of outcome can only be explained by giving

the term “considered” a less demanding role on the objectivelimb.

53. Second, the meaning attributed by theFull Court to the term “considered” is at odds

with the purposeof the section. The primary judge rightly held that the concept of

consideration in s 766B(3) is concerned with an active process of evaluatingor
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reflecting upon the recipient’spersonal circumstances appropriate to the provisionof20

financial product advice.°’ That meaning accords withwhat has been described as the

word’s definite meaning in thejudicial context.*®

personal circumstances into account by evaluating themfor the purposeof providing

54. That is, the consideration of whichs 766B(3) speaks is actually taking the recipient’s

the advice inquestion. The section presupposes a nexus (in fact or reasonable
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apprehension) between the advice provider’s considerationof the client’spersonal

circumstances and the adviceprovided. The givingof the advicemust involve, at least

inpart, the provider’s evaluationof the recipient’s personal circumstances before it can

be said that the provider had “considered” the recipient’spersonal circumstances so as

to provide advicepersonal to the recipient. That is the essenceofpersonal advice.30

57PJ [127] (CAB49), quoted at FC[24] (CAB181).

8Tickner v Chapman (1995) 57 FCR451 at 462C (Black CJ), 495F-496A(Kiefel J).
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circumstances and the advice provided. The giving of the advice must involve, at least 

in pali, the provider's evaluation of the recipient's personal circumstances before it can 

be said that the provider had "considered" the recipient's personal circumstances so as 

30 to provide advice personal to the recipient. That is the essence of personal advice. 

57 PJ [127] (CAB 49), quoted at FC [24] (CAB 181). 
58 Tickner v Chapman (1995) 57 FCR 451 at 462C (Black CJ), 495F-496A (Kiefel J). 
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“consideration” as appropriate in thecontext of a protectiveprovision.*’ In doingso,

55. Third, theFull Court was wrong to justify its undemanding approach to
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theFull Court overlookedthat the concept of “consideration” is used variously

throughout Ch7, not merely as an element of the gateway to the impositionof the

personal advice obligationsbut as an important part of the substantivecontent of those

obligations once imposed: see s 961B(2)(b)(ii) and (e) (thriceoccurring). The useof

“consideration” as anelement of the substantive obligations was even more acute in

former s 945Aof theAct, which assessed the appropriateness ofpersonal advice
having regard to the “consideration” given by the advice provider to the client’s

personal circumstances. To give the concept of “consideration” an undemanding10

content would undermine those substantiveobligations. In any event, identifying the

boundariesof thepersonal advice regime is not advanced by resolvingall doubts about

the reachof the provisions in favour of the consumer on the basis theobject of the

regime isprotective: Carr v Western Australia (2007) 232 CLR 138at [6]-[7].

customer’s desire for less fees and easiermanagement in the processof formulating

the customer was told via the general advice warning that Westpac would not be

in the customer’s shoes have expected that Westpac was in fact considering the

and making its recommendation when that personknew:

(a)

which it escaped an essential conundrumof this case. How could a reasonable person

56. TheFull Court’s undemanding approach to “consideration” is oneof the key ways in

20
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considering the customer’spersonal circumstances and the customer was content

for thecall to continue on that basis;

thepersonal objectives of the customer elicited in the call were those of themost

general kind — the customer would prefer less fees tomore, and less management

to more — objectives which ASIC publicly promoted as reasons to consolidate
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e
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the customer had not been asked to provide, nor had the customer volunteered,(c)

any information about the fees he or she was paying other providers, or the

particular management issues the customer was having, for Westpac to consider

those matters in formulating a recommendation; and30

59 EC [25] (CAB 181 —182) (AllsopCJ).
6° Former s 945Awas introducedat the same time as s 766B(3) and, prior to the 2012amendments,
contained the obligationthat personal advice be appropriate for theclient (now found in s 961G).
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55. Third, the Full Comi was wrong to justify its undemanding approach to 

"consideration" as appropriate in the context of a protective provision. 59 In doing so, 

the Full Court overlooked that the concept of "consideration" is used variously 

throughout Ch 7, not merely as an element of the gateway to the imposition of the 

personal advice obligations but as an imp01iant part of the substantive content of those 

obligations once imposed: sees 961B(2)(b)(ii) and (e) (thrice occmTing). The use of 

"consideration" as an element of the substantive obligations was even more acute in 

fo1mer s 945A of the Act,60 which assessed the appropriateness of personal advice 

having regard to the "consideration" given by the advice provider to the client's 

10 personal circumstances. To give the concept of "consideration" an undemanding 

content would undennine those substantive obligations. In any event, identifying the 

boundaries of the personal advice regime is not advanced by resolving all doubts about 

the reach of the provisions in favour of the consumer on the basis the object of the 

regime is protective: Carr v Western Australia (2007) 232 CLR 138 at [6]-[7]. 

56. The Full Comi's undemanding approach to "consideration" is one of the key ways in 

which it escaped an essential conundrum of this case. How could a reasonable person 

in the customer's shoes have expected that Westpac was in fact considering the 

customer's desire for less fees and easier management in the process of formulating 

and making its recommendation when that person knew: 

20 (a) the customer was told via the general advice warning that Westpac would not be 

30 

considering the customer's personal circumstances and the customer was content 

for the call to continue on that basis; 

(b) the personal objectives of the customer elicited in the call were those of the most 

general kind the customer would prefer less fees to more, and less management 

to more objectives which ASIC publicly promoted as reasons to consolidate 

super; 

( c) the customer had not been asked to provide, nor had the customer volunteered, 

any info1mation about the fees he or she was paying other providers, or the 

particular management issues the customer was having, for Westpac to consider 

those matters in fonnulating a recommendation; and 

59 FC [25] (CAB 181-182) (Allsop CJ). 
6° Fonner s 945A was introduced at the same time ass 766B(3) and, prior to the 2012 amendments, 
contained the obligation that personal advice be appropriate for the client (now found in s 961 G). 
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beyond thepotential to save on fees and improve manageability, consistently

the benefits of rollingover were never expressed in the calls in terms that went(d)
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with theprior correspondence.
a9

oO
&57. The reasonable person would knowthat theWestpac was incapableof “considerin

thepersonal objectives of each customer in the senseof engaging with and evaluating

them in formulating the recommendation. Considerationof those objectives within the

context of s 766B(3)(b) could only meaningfully be performed by Westpac taking into

account the fees charged on thecustomers’ other accounts and the particular issues the

customers had in managingtheir other accounts to arriveat the reasoned conclusion

that the customers shouldroll over. The reasonable person could only have concluded,

as was the fact, and consistently with thegeneral advicewarning, that the only way in

whichWestpacmight be using the revealedpersonal preferences of the customer was

in affirming thegeneral advice which Westpac had given in the earlier correspondence

(about which nocomplaint ismade).

Ground 3 financial2ives»f “oneor more of theperson’sobject.tonOointerpretat.Erroneous«
*

°

in s 766B(3)d needs”tuation anSi

58. The third contendederror is closely related to thesecond: what must the

“consideration” be about? Amajorityof theFull Court (AllsopCJ and O’BryanJ)

accepted that the phrase “oneor more of” applies to the categories of “objectives,
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financial situation andneeds”,*! a conclusion confirmed by the extrinsicmaterial.”20

But their Honours did not articulate a touchstone for determiningwhat aspects of those

categoriesmust be considered in order forpersonal advice to occur.

59. Eachmember of theFull Court reached adifferent conclusion as to the meaningof the

words “oneor more of” in s 766B(3), such that on theFull Court’sjudgment the

personal advice obligations are variously said to arisewhenever the provider considers,

$
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9
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0
2
0

or might reasonably be expected to haveconsidered:

61 BC [28]-[29] (CAB 182 —183), [367] (CAB303). Jagot J heldthat the words “one or moreof” applynot
to the three categories ofobjectives, financial situation and needs but distributively to eachof the person’s
objectives and needs and each aspect of the person’sfinancial situation, such that considerationof an isolated
aspect of a person’sfinancial situation (e.g. that the person holds two or more superannuation accounts) is
sufficient to render the advicepersonal advice: FC[249] (CAB 267-- 268), [253] (CAB269), [277(2)] (CAB
276).

® Senate Supplementary Explanatory Memorandumto theFinancial Services ReformBill 2001 (Cth), [3.20]-
[3.23], [3.99]-[3.102]
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( d) the benefits of rolling over were never expressed in the calls in tenns that went 

beyond the potential to save on fees and improve manageability, consistently 

with the prior correspondence. 

57. The reasonable person would know that the Westpac was incapable of "considering" 

the personal objectives of each customer in the sense of engaging with and evaluating 

them in formulating the recommendation. Consideration of those objectives within the 

context of s 766B(3)(b) could only meaningfully be perfonned by Westpac taking into 

account the fees charged on the customers' other accounts and the particular issues the 

customers had in managing their other accounts to arrive at the reasoned conclusion 

10 that the customers should. roll over. The reasonable person could only have concluded, 

as was the fact, and consistently with the general advice warning, that the only way in 

which Westpac might be using the revealed personal preferences of the customer was 

in affirming the general advice which Westpac had given in the earlier correspondence 

(about which no complaint is made). 

Ground 3: Erroneous inte1pretation of "one or more of the person's objectives, .financial 

situation and needs" in s 766B(3) 

58. The third contended error is closely related to the second: what must the 

"consideration" be about? A majority of the Full Court (Allsop CJ and O'Bryan J) 

accepted that the phrase "one or more of' applies to the categories of "objectives, 

20 · financial situation and needs",61 a conclusion confinned by the extrinsic material.62 

But their Honours did not articulate a touchstone for detennining what aspects (?/those 

categories must be considered in order for personal advice to occur. 

59. Each member of the Full Court reached a different conclusion as to the meaning of the 

words "one or more of' ins 766B(3), such that on the Full Court's judgment the 

personal advice obligations are variously said to arise whenever the provider considers, 

or might reasonably be expected to have considered: 

61 FC [28]-[29] (CAB 182 - 183), [367] (CAB 303). Jagot J held that the words "one or more of" apply not 
to the three categories of objectives, financial situation and needs but distributively to each of the person's 
objectives and needs and each aspect of the person's financial situation, such that consideration of an isolated 
aspect of a person's financial situation (e.g. that the person holds two or more superannuation accounts) is 
sufficient to render the advice personal advice: FC [249] (CAB 267 268), [253] (CAB 269), [277(2)] (CAB 
276). 
62 Senate Supplementaiy Explanato1y Memorandum to the Financial Services Reform Bill 2001 (Cth), [3.20]­
[3.23], [3.99]-[3.102] 
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sufficient aspects of” the person’s objectives, financial situationor needs “so as

to make the conclusion that there has been a consideration of that subject

appropriate” (FC[29] per Allsop CJ (CAB 183));

“cc

“c

(a)
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one or more of a person’s objectives; one or more aspects of a person’s(b)

financial situation or one or more of the person's needs” (FC[249] (CAB267),

[253] per Jagot J (CAB269)); or

ato some extent” one or moreof the recipient’s objectives, financial situation or

needs (FC[371] per O’Bryan J (CAB305)).

60. The consequenceof theFull Court’s various interpretations is evident fromits

oc

(c)

10 applicationof s 766B(3) to the facts. Having found that a reasonable personmight

expect Westpac to have considered thecustomers’ (entirely generic) objectives of

“minimisingfees” and “manageability” in making the implied recommendation toroll

over, theFull Court held that the implied recommendation waspersonal advice.®But

because Westpac didnot consider all of the customer’s relevant personal circumstances

(such as comparative fee levels ondifferent funds and rates of returnof other funds

held), it contravened s 961B.“

61. Thecorrect construction, once the definition in s 766B(3) is read together withs 961B,

is that the advice provider must, in fact or reasonableapprehension, consider the

minimumirreduciblepersonal circumstances of the customer relevant to thesubject
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e
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20 matter of the advice inquestion. The touchstone of relevance to the advice sought on

the particular subject matter finds its statutory foundation in ss 961B(2)(b)(ii), (f).

62. Such a construction promotes theobject of thepersonal adviceprovisions, which is to

ensure that a person whomight reasonably expect to be receiving personalised advice

circumstances necessary to give appropriate advice on thesubject matter inquestion.

in fact receives advice which has considered the person’s relevant personal

$
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0

63. The purposive interpretation for whichWestpac contends avoidswhat are otherwise

real practical difficulties in the operationof theprovision. The tests proposed by Allsop

CJ (“sufficient aspects” of the person’s objectives) and by O’BryanJ (consideration “to

some extent” of the person’s objectives) are, withrespect, criteriaof indeterminate

reference and no test at all.30

64. Acustomer who has told a superannuationprovider only that theywant to save on fees

and make their super more manageable (objectives whichmight fairly be described as

83 EC [77] (CAB202—203), [275] (CAB275), [396] (CAB 311 —312).
6 BC [150] (CAB 213 —214), [412] (CAB 315 —316).
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(a) "sufficient aspects of" the person's objectives, financial situation or needs "so as 

to make the conclusion that there has been a consideration of that subject 

appropriate" (FC [29] per Allsop CJ (CAB 183)); 

(b) "one or more of a person's objectives; one or more aspects of a person's 

_financial situation or one or more of the person's needs" (FC [249] (CAB 267), 

[253] per Jagot J (CAB 269)); or 

(c) "to some extent" one or more of the recipient's objectives, financial situation or 

needs (FC [371] per O'Bryan J (CAB 305)). 

60. The consequence of the Full Comi's various interpretations is evident from its 

10 application of s 766B(3) to the facts. Having found that a reasonable person might 

expect Westpac to have considered the customers' (entirely generic) objectives of 

"minimising fees" and "manageability" in making the implied recommendation to roll 

over, the Full Court held that the implied recommendation was personal advice.63 But 

because Westpac did not consider all of the customer's relevant personal circumstances 

(such as comparative fee levels on different funds and rates of return of other funds 

held), it contravened s 961 B. 64 

61. The con-ect construction, once the definition ins 766B(3) is read together with s 961B, 

is that the advice provider must, in fact or reasonable apprehension, consider the 

minimum in-educible personal circumstances of the customer relevant to the subject 

20 matter of the advice in question. The touchstone of relevance to the advice sought on 

the paiiicular subject matter finds its statutory foundation in ss 961B(2)(b)(ii), (f). 

62. Such a construction promotes the object of the personal advice provisions, which is to 

ensure that a person who might reasonably expect to be receiving personalised advice 

in fact receives advice which has considered the person's relevant personal 

circumstances necessary to give appropriate advice on the subject matter in question. 

63. The purposive interpretation for which Westpac contends avoids what are otherwise 

real practical difficulties in the operation of the provision. The tests proposed by Allsop 

CJ ("sufficient aspects" of the person's objectives) and by O'Bryan J (consideration "to 

some extent" of the person's objectives) are, with respect, criteria of indetenninate 

30 reference and no test at all. 

64. A customer who has told a superannuation provider only that they want to save on fees 

and make their super more manageable ( objectives which might fairly be described as 

63 FC [77] (CAB 202 - 203), [275] (CAB 275), [396] (CAB 311 - 312). 
64 FC [150] (CAB 213 214), [412] (CAB 315 316). 
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universal) wouldnot reasonablyexpect to receive free personalised advice which

considered their taxposition, the returns and investment profileof their other

A
p
p
e
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n
ts

superannuationaccounts, their insurance position and their retirement objectives.

65. Applied to the factsof thepresent case, a reasonable person in the customer’s position

wouldnot expect Westpac to have considered the customer’s minimumpersonal

circumstances (objectives, financial situationor needs) relevant to a decisionwhether

toroll over external super accounts into the customer’s BTaccount. As theFull Court

observed, personal advice on that question would requireat a minimumconsideration

of comparative fee levels and rates of return across the customer’s variousaccounts.

The customers never providedthat information toWestpac, by instructions or10

otherwise, and Westpac never asked for it.

OrderssoughtPart VII

66. Appeal allowed.

67. Set aside orders 1, 2 and 3 of theFull Court made on 28 October 2019 and the orders of

theFull Court made on 12 November 2019 and in lieuthereof order:

a. theappeal bedismissed.

b.

e the declarations made on 21 December 2018 by Gleeson J be set aside and in

thecross-appeal beallowed.

P
a
g
e
2
1

lieuthereof order that the Amended OriginatingProcess be dismissed with20

costs.
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elevenwentworth.com @tenthfloor.org

65 There is anerror in the NoticeofAppeal as filed: para7(a) (CAB361) should read “theappeal be
dismissed”.
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universal) would not reasonably expect to receive free personalised advice which 

considered their tax position, the returns and investment profile of their other 

superannuation accounts, their insurance position and their retirement objectives. 

65. Applied to the facts of the present case, a reasonable person in the customer's position 

would not expect Westpac to have considered the customer's minimum personal 

circumstances (objectives, financial situation or needs) relevant to a decision whether 

to roll over external super accounts into the customer's BT account. As the Full Court 

observed, personal advice on that question would require at a minimum consideration 

of comparative fee levels and rates of return across the customer's various accounts. 

10 The customers never provided that information to Westpac, by instructions or 

otherwise, and Westpac never asked for it. 

20 

Part VII: Orders sought 

66. Appeal allowed. 

67. Set aside orders 1, 2 and 3 of the Full Court made on 28 October 2019 and the orders of 

the Full Court made on 12 November 2019 and in lieu thereof order: 

a. the appeal be dismissed. 65 

b. the cross-appeal be allowed. 

c. the declarations made on 21 December 2018 by Gleeson J be set aside and in 

lieu thereof order that the Amended Originating Process be dismissed with 

costs. 

Part VIII: Estimate for oral argument 

68. The appellants estimate they will require up to 2.25 hours for oral argument. 

7;l;t/t2l 
RGMcHugh 
Tel: (02) 8239 0268 
mchugh@banco.net.au 

i~ ............... :- ... 
in Williams 

Tel: (02) 9232 7280 
justinwilliams@ 
elevenwentworth.com 

eanor Doyle-Markwick 
Tel: (02) 8915 2374 
doyle-markwick 
@tenthfloor.org 

65 There is an error in the Notice of Appeal as filed: para 7(a) (CAB 361) should read "the appeal be 
dismissed". 
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